

pesticide tolerances to safeguard infants and children, and for other purposes.

S. 1228

At the request of Mr. D'AMATO, the name of the Senator from Arizona [Mr. KYL] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1228, a bill to impose sanctions on foreign persons exporting petroleum products, natural gas, or related technology to Iran.

S. 1253

At the request of Mr. ABRAHAM, the name of the Senator from Kentucky [Mr. MCCONNELL] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1253, a bill to amend the Controlled Substances Act with respect to penalties for crimes involving cocaine, and for other purposes.

S. 1254

At the request of Mr. ABRAHAM, the name of the Senator from Kentucky [Mr. MCCONNELL] was added as a cosponsor of S. 1254, a bill to disapprove of amendments to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines relating to lowering of crack sentences and sentences for money laundering and transactions in property derived from unlawful activity.

SENATE RESOLUTION 176—RELATING TO EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL OFFICE EXPENSES

Mr. WARNER (for himself and Mr. FORD) submitted the following resolution; which was considered and agreed to:

S. RES. 176

Resolved, That section 2(3) of Senate Resolution 294, Ninety-sixth Congress, agreed to April 29, 1980, is amended—

(1) by striking "and" after "Capitol" and inserting a comma; and

(2) by inserting before the semicolon at the end the following: ", and copies of the calendar 'We The People' published by the United States Capitol Historical Society".

SEC. 2. Copies of the calendar "We The People" published by the United States Capitol Historical Society shall be deemed to be Federal publications described in section 6(b)(1)(B)(v) of Public Law 103-283.

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED

THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1996

GRAMS (AND MCCAIN) AMENDMENT NO. 2811

(Ordered to lie on the table.)

Mr. GRAMS (for himself and Mr. MCCAIN) submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by them to the bill (H.R. 2076) making appropriations for the Department of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1996, and for other purposes; as follows:

Beginning on page 115, strike line 11 and all that follow through line 2 on page 116.

SHELBY (AND OTHERS) AMENDMENT NO. 2812

(Ordered to lie on the table.)

Mr. SHELBY (for himself, Mr. LOTT, Mr. FAIRCLOTH, Mr. INHOFE, Mr. SIMPSON, and Mr. BROWN) submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by them to the bill H.R. 2076, supra, as follows:

On page 46, line 16, strike "and".

On page 46, line 20, strike the period and insert a semicolon.

On page 46, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(8) assurances that the State or States have implemented a requirement that each inmate must perform not less than 48 hours of work per week, which shall not be waived except as required by—

"(A) security conditions;

"(B) disciplinary action; or

"(C) medical certification of a disability that would make it impracticable for prison officials to arrange useful work for the inmate to perform; and

"(9) assurances that the State or States require that prison officials shall not provide to any inmate failing to meet the requirements of paragraph (8), privileges, including—

"(A) access to television;

"(B) access to bodybuilding or weight lifting equipment;

"(C) access to recreational sports;

"(D) unmonitored telephone calls, except when between the inmate and the immediate family or attorney of the inmate;

"(E) instruction or training equipment for boxing, wrestling, judo, karate, or other martial art;

"(F) except for use during required work, the use or possession of any electrical or electronic musical instrument;

"(G) an in-cell coffee pot, hot plate, or heating element;

"(H) food exceeding in quality or quantity to that which is available to enlisted personnel in the United States Army;

"(I) dress, hygiene, grooming, and appearance other than those allowed as standard in the prison, unless required for disciplinary action or a medical condition; or

"(J) equipment or facilities for publishing or broadcasting material not approved by prison officials as being consistent with prison order and discipline.

GRAMM AMENDMENT NO. 2813

Mr. GRAMM proposed an amendment to the bill H.R. 2076, supra; as follows:

On page 15, line 23 strike "\$148,280,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$168,280,000".

On page 15, line 24 strike "and".

On page 16, line 2 after "103-322" insert "; and of which \$2,000,000 shall be for activities authorized by section 210501 of Public Law 103-322".

On page 20, line 8 strike "\$114,463,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$104,463,000".

On page 115, line 9 strike "\$40,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$22,000,000".

On page 123, line 1 strike "\$3,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$300,000".

On page 151, line 16 strike "(1)" and insert "(2)".

On page 151, line 18, strike "(2) and (3)" and insert "(3) and (4)".

On page 151, line 19 strike "(2)" and insert "(3)".

On page 152, line 13 strike "(3)" and insert "(4)".

On page 153, line 14 strike "(4)" and insert "(5)".

On page 154, line 21 strike "(5)" and insert "(6)".

On page 155, line 3 strike "(6)" and insert "(7)".

On page 155, line 9 strike "(7)" and insert "(8)".

On page 155, line 19 strike "(8)" and insert "(9)".

On page 151, line 16 after "Sec. 614." insert "(1) This Act may be cited as the Equal Opportunity Act of 1995."

On page 161, line 25 strike "\$115,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$140,000,000".

HATFIELD (AND HOLLINGS) AMENDMENT NO. 2814

Mr. HATFIELD (for himself and Mr. HOLLINGS) proposed an amendment to the bill H.R. 2076, supra; as follows:

At the end of the Committee Amendment beginning on page 2, line 9, insert the following:

The amount from the Violent Crime Reduction Trust Fund for the Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Programs is reduced by \$75,000,000.

The following sums are appropriated in addition to such sums provided elsewhere in this Act.

For the Department of Justice, Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Programs, \$75,000,000.

For the Department of Commerce, International Trade Administration, "Operations and Administration", \$8,100,000; for the Minority Business Development Agency, "Minority Business Development", \$32,789,000; for the National Telecommunication and Information Administration, "Salaries and Expenses", \$3,000,000; for the Patent and Trademark Office "Salaries and Expenses", \$26,000,000; for the National Institute of Standards and Technology, "Industrial Technology Services", \$25,000,000; for the National Institute of Standards and Technology, "Construction of Research Facilities", \$3,000,000; and the amount for the Commerce Reorganization Transition Fund is reduced by \$10,000,000.

For the Department of State, Administration of Foreign Affairs "Diplomatic and Consular Programs", \$135,635,000; for "Salaries and Expenses", \$32,724,000; for the "Capital Investment Fund", \$8,200,000.

For the United States Information Agency, "Salaries and Expenses", \$9,000,000; for the "Technology Fund", \$2,000,000; for the "Educational and Cultural Exchange Programs", \$20,000,000 of which \$10,000,000 is for the Fulbright program; for the Eisenhower Exchanges, \$837,000; for the "International Broadcasting Operations", \$10,000,000; and for the East West Center, \$10,000,000.

For the United States Sentencing Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$1,460,000; for the International Trade Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$4,250,000; for the Federal Trade Commission "Salaries and Expenses", \$9,893,000; for the Marine Mammal Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$384,000; for the Securities and Exchange Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$29,740,000; and for the Small Business Administration, \$30,000,000.

For the United States Sentencing Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$1,460,000; for the International Trade Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$4,250,000; for the Federal Trade Commission "Salaries and Expenses", \$9,893,000; for the Marine Mammal Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$384,000; for the Securities and Exchange Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$29,740,000; and for the Small Business Administration, \$30,000,000.

For the United States Sentencing Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$1,460,000; for the International Trade Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$4,250,000; for the Federal Trade Commission "Salaries and Expenses", \$9,893,000; for the Marine Mammal Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$384,000; for the Securities and Exchange Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$29,740,000; and for the Small Business Administration, \$30,000,000.

For the United States Sentencing Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$1,460,000; for the International Trade Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$4,250,000; for the Federal Trade Commission "Salaries and Expenses", \$9,893,000; for the Marine Mammal Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$384,000; for the Securities and Exchange Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$29,740,000; and for the Small Business Administration, \$30,000,000.

For the United States Sentencing Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$1,460,000; for the International Trade Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$4,250,000; for the Federal Trade Commission "Salaries and Expenses", \$9,893,000; for the Marine Mammal Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$384,000; for the Securities and Exchange Commission, "Salaries and Expenses", \$29,740,000; and for the Small Business Administration, \$30,000,000.

BIDEN (AND OTHERS) AMENDMENT NO. 2815

Mr. BIDEN (for himself, Mr. HATCH, Mr. HOLLINGS, Mr. GRAMM, Mr. WELLSTONE, Mrs. BOXER, Mr. KOHL, Mr. KERRY, Mr. INOUE, Mr. AKAKA, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. HARKIN, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. ROCKEFELLER, Mr. BRADLEY, Mr. CONRAD, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, Ms. MOSELEY-BRAUN, Mr. DODD, Mr. ROBB, Mr. SARBANES, Mr. DORGAN, Mr. SPECTER, Ms.